

APPENDIX 4E

PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

creditclear limited

ABN: 48 604 797 033

Details of The Reporting Period and the Corresponding Reporting Period

Reporting period: Year ended 30 June 2021

Previous corresponding period: Year ended 30 June 2020

Results for Announcement to the Market

Key Information	2021 \$000	2020 \$000	% Change
Revenue from ordinary activities	10,980	6,474	70%
Loss after tax from ordinary activities attributable to owners	(7,833)	(4,286)	83%
Net Loss attributable to owners	(7,833)	(4,286)	83%
Net Tangible asset per share	4.65 cents	0.89 cents	425%

Dividends Paid and Proposed

There were no dividends paid, proposed or declared during the current or previous financial year.

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income with Notes to the Statement

Refer to attached financial report.

Statement of Financial Position with Notes to the Statement

Refer to attached financial report.

Statement of Changes in Equity with Notes to the Statement

Refer to attached financial report.

Statement of Cash Flows with Notes to the Statement

Refer to attached financial report.

Control Gained or Lost Over Entities in the Year

Not applicable.

Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures

Not applicable.

Commentary on the Results for the Period

Credit Clear's total revenue was up c.70% on prior year, reaching a record high of \$11.0m, with digital revenue up 147%, reaching another record high of \$3.5m. This strong performance was underpinned by strong trading in Q4 FY21, noting record quarterly revenue of \$3.3m and quarterly digital revenue of \$1.1m, both up 43% and 170% on Q4 FY20, respectively. The growth in digital revenue can be attributed to the quality of our digital solutions and the increasing adoption of Credit Clear's SaaS digital platform over traditional receivables management approaches. We note traditional to digital revenue conversion reached \$2.0m, up 1,250% from the previous year. In addition, digital collections as a percentage of revenue increased to 32% (compared with 22% in FY20), with total digital communications exceeding 11m, up 164%.

Operating expenses increased from \$10.4m in FY20 to \$16.0m in FY21. This was underpinned by the recruiting of additional headcount to advance our digital platform and to continue to drive growth. During the period, operating expenses decreased as a proportion of total revenue to 146% in FY21 versus 161% in the prior year, demonstrating an improvement in operating leverage and increased scalability of the platform as digital comprises a larger portion of revenue.

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year were \$10.8m, an increase of 391% from FY20.

Status of Audit

The 30 June 2021 financial statements and accompanying notes for Credit Clear Limited are in the process of being audited.



Lewis Romano, Director

Dated this 26 day of August 2021

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Revenue	3a	10,980	6,474
Other income	3b	2,089	1,187
Employee benefits expense		(9,064)	(5,256)
Finance costs		(152)	(83)
Share based expenses		(1,075)	(195)
Other expenses	4c	(8,188)	(5,185)
EBITDA		(5,410)	(3,058)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	4a	(2,361)	(1,207)
EBIT		(7,771)	(4,265)
Interest received	3c	17	1
Interest expense	4b	(79)	(22)
Loss before income tax		(7,833)	(4,286)
Income tax	16	-	-
Net Loss for the year		(7,833)	(4,286)
Total comprehensive income for the year		(7,833)	(4,286)
Earnings per share			
From continuing and discontinued operations:			
Basic earnings per share (cents)	25	(\$0.037)	(\$0.026)
Diluted earnings per share (cents)	25	(\$0.037)	(\$0.026)

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	10,747	2,190
Trust funds	7	654	533
Trade and other receivables	8	2,963	1,987
Other assets	10	395	178
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		14,759	4,888
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	11	138	48
Financial Assets	9	327	243
Intangible assets	12	6,044	7,279
Right of use assets	13	1,060	1,399
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		7,569	8,969
TOTAL ASSETS		22,328	13,857
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	14	1,635	1,766
Lease liabilities	13	591	591
Other liabilities	15	1,321	1,157
Provisions	17	1,546	562
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		5,568	4,076
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Lease liabilities	4, 13	508	815
Provisions	17	194	93
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		702	908
TOTAL LIABILITIES		6,270	4,984
NET ASSETS		16,533	8,873
EQUITY			
Issued capital	18	35,747	21,179
Reserves	19	1,120	195
Accumulated Losses	20	(20,334)	(12,501)
TOTAL EQUITY		16,533	8,873

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

	Note	Ordinary Share Capital \$000	Retained Earnings \$000	Reserves \$000	Total \$000
Balance at 1 July 2019		10,530	(8,214)	–	2,316
Comprehensive income					
Loss for the year		–	(4,287)	–	(4,287)
Total comprehensive income for the year		–	(4,287)	–	(4,287)
Transactions with owners, in their capacity as owners, and other transfers					
Transaction costs		(476)	–	–	(476)
Share based payments		–	–	195	195
Shares issued during the period		11,125	–	–	11,125
Total transactions with owners and other transfers		10,649	–	195	10,844
Balance at 30 June 2020		21,179	(12,501)	195	8,873
Balance at 1 July 2020		21,179	(12,501)	195	8,873
Comprehensive income					
Loss for the year		–	(7,833)	–	(7,833)
Total comprehensive income for the year		–	(7,833)	–	(7,833)
Transactions with owners, in their capacity as owners, and other transfers					
Transaction costs		(922)	–	–	(922)
Share based payments		150	–	925	1,075
Shares issued during the period		15,340	–	–	15,340
Total transactions with owners and other transfers		14,568	–	925	15,493
Balance at 30 June 2021		35,747	(20,334)	1,120	16,533

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Receipts from customers		10,421	6,018
Payments to suppliers and employees		(16,066)	(9,392)
Finance costs		(6)	(63)
Government stimulus payments received		1,248	752
R&D tax incentive received		435	492
Income tax paid		–	–
Net cash generated by operating activities	28a	(3,968)	(2,193)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	11a	(134)	(12)
Payment for purchase of business	15	(284)	(5,000)
Capitalised development costs		(437)	(243)
Net cash (used in)/generated by investing activities		(855)	(5,255)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from issue of shares, net of transaction costs		13,469	8,524
Repayment of borrowings other		(84)	(163)
Repayment of lease liabilities	13b	(613)	(234)
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities		13,382	8,127
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		8,559	679
Cash acquired from business combination		–	36
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of financial year		2,189	1,474
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of financial year	6	10,748	2,189

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

The consolidated financial statements and notes represent those of Credit Clear Limited and Controlled Entities (the Group).

The financial statements were authorised for issue on 18 August 2021 by the directors of Credit Clear Limited.

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Preparation

These general purpose consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The Group is a for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under Australian Accounting Standards. Material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are presented below and have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise.

Except for cash flow information, the financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities.

a. Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate all of the assets, liabilities and results of the Parent (Credit Clear Limited) and all of the subsidiaries (including any structured entities). Subsidiaries are entities the Parent controls. The Parent controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. A list of the subsidiaries is provided in Note 26.

The assets, liabilities and results of all subsidiaries are fully consolidated into the financial statements of the Group from the date on which control is obtained by the Group. The consolidation of a subsidiary is discontinued from the date that control ceases. Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains or losses on transactions between Group entities are fully eliminated on consolidation. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed and adjustments made where necessary to ensure uniformity of the accounting policies adopted by the Group.

Equity interests in a subsidiary not attributable, directly or indirectly, to the Group are presented as “non-controlling interests”. The Group initially recognises non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests in subsidiaries and are entitled to a proportionate share of the subsidiary’s net assets on liquidation at either fair value or at the non-controlling interests’ proportionate share of the subsidiary’s net assets. Subsequent to initial recognition, non-controlling interests are attributed their share of profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income. Non-controlling interests are shown separately within the equity section of the statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income.

Business combinations

Business combinations occur where an acquirer obtains control over one or more businesses.

A business combination is accounted for by applying the acquisition method, unless it is a combination involving entities or businesses under common control. The business combination will be accounted for from the date that control is obtained, whereby the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) assumed is recognised (subject to certain limited exemptions).

When measuring the consideration transferred in the business combination, any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement is also included. Subsequent to initial recognition, contingent consideration classified as equity is not remeasured and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability is remeasured in each reporting period to fair value, recognising any change to fair value in profit or loss, unless the change in value can be identified as existing at acquisition date.

All transaction costs incurred in relation to business combinations, other than those associated with the issue of a financial instrument, are recognised as expenses in profit or loss when incurred.

The acquisition of a business may result in the recognition of goodwill or a gain from a bargain purchase.

Goodwill

Goodwill is carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is calculated as the excess of the sum of:

- (i) the consideration transferred at fair value;
- (ii) any non-controlling interest (determined under either the fair value or proportionate interest method); and
- (iii) the acquisition date fair value of any previously held equity interest;

over the acquisition date fair value of any identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

The acquisition date fair value of the consideration transferred for a business combination plus the acquisition date fair value of any previously held equity interest shall form the cost of the investment in the separate financial statements.

Changes in the Group's ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in the Group losing control over the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, a gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss and is calculated as the difference between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interests. All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary (ie reclassified to profit or loss or transferred to another category of equity as specified/permitted by applicable Accounting Standards). The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under AASB 139: *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, when applicable, the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or a joint venture.

The amount of goodwill recognised on acquisition of each subsidiary in which the Group holds less than 100% interest will depend on the method adopted in measuring the non-controlling interest. The Group can elect in most circumstances to measure the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value (*full goodwill method*) or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the subsidiary's identifiable net assets (*proportionate interest method*). In such circumstances, the Group determines which method to adopt for each acquisition and this is stated in the respective note to the financial statements disclosing the business combination.

Under the full goodwill method, the fair value of the non-controlling interest is determined using valuation techniques which make the maximum use of market information where available.

Goodwill on acquisition of subsidiaries is included in intangible assets. Goodwill on acquisition of associates is included in investments in associates.

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and is allocated to the Group's cash-generating units or groups of cash-generating units, representing the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored and not larger than an operating segment. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill related to the entity disposed of.

Changes in the ownership interests in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions and do not affect the carrying amounts of goodwill.

b. Income Tax

The income tax expense (income) for the year comprises current income tax expense (income) and deferred tax expense (income).

Current income tax expense charged to profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable income for the current period. Current tax liabilities (assets) are measured at the amounts expected to be paid to (recovered from) the relevant taxation authority using tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability balances during the year. Deferred tax assets for unused tax losses have not been recognised.

Current and deferred income tax expense (income) is charged or credited outside profit or loss when the tax relates to items that are recognised outside profit or loss or arising from a business combination.

A deferred tax liability shall be recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except to the extent that the deferred tax liability arises from: (a) the initial recognition of goodwill; or (b) the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which: (i) is not a business combination; and (ii) at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss).

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled and their measurement also reflects the manner in which management expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of the related asset or liability. With respect to non-depreciable items of property, plant and equipment measured at fair value and items of investment property measured at fair value, the related deferred tax liability or deferred tax asset is measured on the basis that the carrying amount of the asset will be recovered entirely through sale. When an investment property that is depreciable is held by the entity in a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the property through use over time (rather than through sale), the related deferred tax liability or deferred tax asset is measured on the basis that the carrying amount of such property will be recovered entirely through use.

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be utilised, unless the deferred tax asset relating to temporary differences arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that:

- is not a business combination; and
- at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss).

Where temporary differences exist in relation to investments in subsidiaries, branches, associates, and joint ventures, deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and it is not probable that the reversal will occur in the foreseeable future.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset where a legally enforceable right of set-off exists and it is intended that net settlement or simultaneous realisation and settlement of the respective asset and liability will occur. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset where: (i) a legally enforceable right of set-off exists; and (ii) the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where it is intended that net settlement or simultaneous realisation and settlement of the respective asset and liability will occur in future periods in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be recovered or settled.

To the extent that uncertainty exists as it relates to the acceptability by a taxing authority of the company's tax treatments, the company estimates the probability of acceptance by the taxing authority and, where acceptance is not probable, recognises the expected value of the uncertainty in either income tax expense or other comprehensive income, as appropriate.

Tax consolidation

The company and its wholly-owned Australian resident entities intend to form a tax-consolidated Group and are therefore taxed as a single entity from that date. The head entity within the tax-consolidated Group is Credit Clear Limited. The members of the tax-consolidated Group are identified in Note 26. Tax expense/income, deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets arising from temporary differences of the members of the tax-consolidated Group are recognised in the separate financial statements of the members of the tax-consolidated Group using the "separate taxpayer within group" approach by reference to the carrying amounts in the separate financial statements of each entity and the tax values applying under tax consolidation. Current tax liabilities and assets and deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and relevant tax credits of the members of the tax-consolidated Group are recognised

by the Company (as head entity in the tax-consolidated Group). Due to the expected tax funding arrangement between the entities in the tax-consolidated Group, amounts are recognised as payable to or receivable by the Company and each member of the Group in relation to the tax contribution amounts paid or payable between the Parent Entity and the other members of the tax-consolidated Group in accordance with the arrangement.

c. Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities

The Group measures some of its assets and liabilities at fair value on either a recurring or non-recurring basis, depending on the requirements of the applicable Accounting Standard.

Fair value is the price the Group would receive to sell an asset or would have to pay to transfer a liability in an orderly (ie unforced) transaction between independent, knowledgeable and willing market participants at the measurement date.

As fair value is a market-based measure, the closest equivalent observable market pricing information is used to determine fair value. Adjustments to market values may be made having regard to the characteristics of the specific asset or liability. The fair values of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market data.

To the extent possible, market information is extracted from either the principal market for the asset or liability (ie the market with the greatest volume and level of activity for the asset or liability) or, in the absence of such a market, the most advantageous market available to the entity at the end of the reporting period (ie the market that maximises the receipts from the sale of the asset or minimises the payments made to transfer the liability, after taking into account transaction costs and transport costs).

For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement also takes into account a market participant's ability to use the asset in its highest and best use or to sell it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The fair value of liabilities and the entity's own equity instruments (excluding those related to share-based payment arrangements) may be valued, where there is no observable market price in relation to the transfer of such financial instruments, by reference to observable market information where such instruments are held as assets. Where this information is not available, other valuation techniques are adopted and, where significant, are detailed in the respective note to the financial statements.

d. Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis and therefore carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment. In the event the carrying amount of plant and equipment is greater than the estimated recoverable amount, the carrying amount is written down immediately to the estimated recoverable amount and impairment losses are recognised. A formal assessment of recoverable amount is made when impairment indicators are present (refer to Note 1(m) for details of impairment).

The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by directors to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount from these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows that will be received from the asset's employment and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their present values in determining recoverable amounts.

The cost of fixed assets constructed within the Consolidated Group includes the cost of materials, direct labour, borrowing costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are recognised as expenses in profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including buildings and capitalised leased assets, but excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the asset's useful life to the Consolidated Group commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired term of the lease or the estimated useful lives of the improvements.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable assets are:

Class of Fixed Asset	Depreciation Rate
Plant & equipment	2.5% – 25%
Office equipment	20% – 50%

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Gains shall not be classified as revenue. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation surplus relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings.

e. Leases (the Group as lessee)

The Group as lessee

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses if the contract contains or is a lease. If there is a lease present, a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability is recognised by the Group where the Group is a lessee. However all contracts that are classified as short-term leases (lease with remaining lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets are recognised as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Initially the lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments still to be paid at commencement date. The lease payments are discounted at the interest rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are as follows:

- fixed lease payments less any lease incentives;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date;
- the amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- the exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options;
- lease payments under extension options if lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability as mentioned above, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date as well as any initial direct costs. The subsequent measurement of the right-of-use assets is at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the lease term or useful life of the underlying asset whichever is the shortest.

Where a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group anticipates to exercise a purchase option, the specific asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset.

f. Financial Instruments

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions to the instrument. For financial assets, this is the date that the Group commits itself to either the purchase or sale of the asset (ie trade date accounting is adopted).

Financial instruments (except for trade receivables) are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs, except where the instrument is classified "at fair value through profit or loss", in which case transaction costs are expensed to profit or loss immediately. Where available, quoted prices in an active market are used to determine fair value. In other circumstances, valuation techniques are adopted.

Trade receivables are initially measured at the transaction price if the trade receivables do not contain a significant financing component or if the practical expedient was applied as specified in AASB 15.63.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities

Financial instruments are subsequently measured at:

- amortised cost; or
- fair value through profit or loss.

A financial liability is measured at fair value through profit and loss if the financial liability is:

- a contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination to which AASB 3: *Business Combinations* applies;
- held for trading; or
- initially designated as at fair value through profit or loss.

All other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest expense in profit or loss over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the internal rate of return of the financial asset or liability. That is, it is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash flows through the expected life of the instrument to the net carrying amount at initial recognition.

A financial liability is held for trading if:

- it is incurred for the purpose of repurchasing or repaying in the near term;
- part of a portfolio where there is an actual pattern of short-term profit taking; or
- a derivative financial instrument (except for a derivative that is in a financial guarantee contract or a derivative that is in a effective hedging relationships).

Any gains or losses arising on changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss to the extent that they are not part of a designated hedging relationship are recognised in profit or loss.

The change in fair value of the financial liability attributable to changes in the issuer's credit risk is taken to other comprehensive income and are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. Instead, they are transferred to retained earnings upon derecognition of the financial liability. If taking the change in credit risk in other comprehensive income enlarges or creates an accounting mismatch, then these gains or losses should be taken to profit or loss rather than other comprehensive income.

A financial liability cannot be reclassified.

Financial assets

Financial assets are subsequently measured at:

- amortised cost;
- fair value through other comprehensive income; or
- fair value through profit or loss.

Measurement is on the basis of two primary criteria:

- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset; and
- the business model for managing the financial assets.

A financial asset that meets the following conditions is subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is managed solely to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms within the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding on specified dates.

A financial asset that meets the following conditions is subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income:

- the contractual terms within the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding on specified dates; and
- the business model for managing the financial assets comprises both contractual cash flows collection and the selling of the financial asset.

By default, all other financial assets that do not meet the measurement conditions of amortised cost and fair value through other comprehensive income are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The Group initially designates a financial instrument as measured at fair value through profit or loss if:

- it eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (often referred to as “accounting mismatch”) that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases;
- it is in accordance with the documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the groupings was documented appropriately, so that the performance of the financial liability that was part of a group of financial liabilities or financial assets can be managed and evaluated consistently on a fair value basis;
- it is a hybrid contract that contains an embedded derivative that significantly modifies the cash flows otherwise required by the contract.

The initial designation of the financial instruments to measure at fair value through profit or loss is a one-time option on initial classification and is irrevocable until the financial asset is derecognised.

Derecognition

Derecognition refers to the removal of a previously recognised financial asset or financial liability from the statement of financial position.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

A liability is derecognised when it is extinguished (ie when the obligation in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires). An exchange of an existing financial liability for a new one with substantially modified terms, or a substantial modification to the terms of a financial liability is treated as an extinguishment of the existing liability and recognition of a new financial liability.

The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset is derecognised when the holder’s contractual rights to its cash flows expires, or the asset is transferred in such a way that all the risks and rewards of ownership are substantially transferred.

All of the following criteria need to be satisfied for derecognition of financial asset:

- the right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired or been transferred;
- all risk and rewards of ownership of the asset have been substantially transferred;
- the Group no longer controls the asset (ie the Group has no practical ability to make a unilateral decision to sell the asset to a third party).

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.

On derecognition of a debt instrument classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

On derecognition of an investment in equity which was elected to be classified under fair value through other comprehensive income, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to retained earnings.

Impairment

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on:

- financial assets that are measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income;
- lease receivables;
- contract assets (eg amounts due from customers under construction contracts);
- loan commitments that are not measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Loss allowance is not recognised for:

- financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss; or
- equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Expected credit losses are the probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of a financial instrument. A credit loss is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due and all cash flows expected to be received, all discounted at the original effective interest rate of the financial instrument.

The Group uses the following approaches to impairment, as applicable under AASB 9: *Financial Instruments*:

- the simplified approach.

Simplified approach

The simplified approach does not require tracking of changes in credit risk at every reporting period, but instead requires the recognition of lifetime expected credit loss at all times. This approach is applicable to:

- trade receivables or contract assets that result from transactions within the scope of AASB 15: *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* and which do not contain a significant financing component; and
- lease receivables.

In measuring the expected credit loss, a provision matrix for trade receivables was used taking into consideration various data to get to an expected credit loss (ie diversity of customer base, appropriate groupings of historical loss experience, etc).

Recognition of expected credit losses in financial statements

At each reporting date, the Group recognises the movement in the loss allowance as an impairment gain or loss in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The carrying amount of financial assets measured at amortised cost includes the loss allowance relating to that asset.

Assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognised at fair value, with changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income. Amounts in relation to change in credit risk are transferred from other comprehensive income to profit or loss at every reporting period.

For financial assets that are unrecognised (eg loan commitments yet to be drawn, financial guarantees), a provision for loss allowance is created in the statement of financial position to recognise the loss allowance.

g. Impairment of Assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. The assessment will include the consideration of external and internal sources of information including dividends received from subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures deemed to be out of pre-acquisition profits. If such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the asset by comparing the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use, to the asset's carrying amount. Any excess of the asset's carrying amount over its recoverable amount is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount in accordance with another Standard (eg in accordance with the revaluation model in AASB 116: *Property, Plant and Equipment*). Any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as a revaluation decrease in accordance with that other Standard.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Impairment testing is performed annually for goodwill, intangible assets with indefinite lives and intangible assets not yet available for use.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

h. Intangible Assets Other than Goodwill

Trademarks and licences

Patents and trademarks are recognised at cost of acquisition. They have a finite life and are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses. Patents and trademarks are amortised over their useful lives.

Computer software

Computer software is recorded at cost. Where software is acquired at no cost, or for a nominal cost, the cost is its fair value as at the date of acquisition. It has a finite life and is carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses. Software has an estimated useful life of between one and three years. It is assessed annually for impairment.

Customer contracts

Customer contracts obtained as part of the Credit Solutions acquisition were independently valued by an external accounting firm at the time of their purchase. Their carrying value has been amortising since being acquired and will be fully amortised over a 5 year period.

Capitalised Development Expenditure

Research costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. Development costs are capitalised when it is probable that the project will be a success considering its commercial and technical feasibility; the group is able to use or sell the asset; the group has sufficient resources; and intent to complete the development and its costs can be measured reliably. Capitalised development costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of their expected benefit, being their finite life of 3 years.

i. Foreign Currency Transactions and Balances

Functional and presentation currency

The functional currency of each of the Group's entities is the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Parent Entity's functional currency.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the year-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss, except exchange differences that arise from net investment hedges.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognised directly in other comprehensive income to the extent that the underlying gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income; otherwise the exchange difference is recognised in profit or loss.

Group companies

The financial results and position of foreign operations, whose functional currency is different from the Group's presentation currency, are translated as follows:

- assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period;
- income and expenses are translated at exchange rates on the date of transaction; and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations with functional currencies other than Australian dollars are recognised in other comprehensive income and included in the foreign currency translation reserve in the statement of financial position and allocated to non-controlling interest where relevant. The cumulative amount of these differences is reclassified into profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed of.

j. Employee Benefits

Short-term employee benefits

Provision is made for the Group's obligation for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service, including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled.

The Group's obligations for short-term employee benefits such as wages, salaries and sick leave are recognised as part of current trade and other payables in the statement of financial position. The Group's obligations for employees' annual leave and long service leave entitlements are recognised as provisions in the statement of financial position.

Other long-term employee benefits

Provision is made for employees' long service leave and annual leave entitlements not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service. Other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made to employees. Expected future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of service and employee departures and are discounted at rates determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have maturity dates that approximate the terms of the obligations. Any remeasurements for changes in assumptions of obligations for other long-term employee benefits are recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the changes occur.

The Group's obligations for long-term employee benefits are presented as non-current provisions in its statement of financial position, except where the Group does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period, in which case the obligations are presented as current provisions.

Termination benefits

When applicable, the Group recognises a liability and expense for termination benefits at the earlier of:

- the date when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer for termination benefits; and
- when the Group recognises costs for restructuring pursuant to AASB 137: *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets* and the costs include termination benefits.

In either case, unless the number of employees affected is known, the obligation for termination benefits is measured on the basis of the number of employees expected to be affected. Termination benefits that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the annual reporting period in which the benefits are recognised are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid. All other termination benefits are accounted for on the same basis as other long-term employee benefits.

Equity-settled compensation

The Group operates an employee share and option plan. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments at grant date and amortised over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amounts are recognised in the option reserve and statement of profit and loss respectively. The fair value of options is determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognised for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted is based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

k. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured.

Provisions are measured using the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period.

l. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits available on demand with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of 12 months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are reported within borrowings in current liabilities on the statement of financial position.

m. Revenue and Other Income

Revenue from contracts with customers

The core principle of AASB 15 is that revenue is recognised on a basis that reflects the transfer of promised goods or services to customers at an amount that reflects the consideration the Group expects to receive in exchange for those goods and services. Revenue is recognised by applying a five-step model as follows:

1. Identify the contract with the customer
2. Identify the performance obligations
3. Determine the transaction price
4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations
5. Recognise revenue as and when control of the performance obligations are transferred.

Generally the timing of the payment for sale of goods and rendering of services corresponds closely to the timing of satisfaction of the performance obligations, however where there is a difference, it will result in the recognition of a receivable, contract asset or contract liability.

None of the revenue streams of the Group have any significant financing terms as there is less than 12 months between receipt of funds and satisfaction of performance obligations.

Revenue recognition

Revenue generated by the Group is categorised into the following reportable segments:

- Receivable collections
- Legal services.

See Note 2 for detailed disclosures on reportable segments.

Receivable Collections

Represents the provision of receivable collection services using a combination of technology solutions as well as traditional collection methods. Revenue is recognised on either a service rendered basis or in accordance with contracted fees over time.

Legal Services

Legal Services: provides specialised credit legal services, which when combined with the Receivables Collections business, allows Credit Clear to provide a full service end to end offering for its clients. Revenue is recognised on a time and materials basis.

n. Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to prepare for their intended use or sale are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

o. Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with other receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating cash flows included in receipts from customers or payments to suppliers.

p. Government Grants

Government grants are recognised at fair value where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all grant conditions will be met. Grants relating to expense items are recognised as income over the periods necessary to match the grant to the costs it is compensating. Grants relating to assets are credited to deferred income at fair value and are credited to income over the expected useful life of the asset on a straight-line basis.

q. Comparative Figures

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation for the current financial year.

Where the Group retrospectively applies an accounting policy, makes a retrospective restatement or reclassifies items in its financial statements, an additional (third) statement of financial position as at the beginning of the preceding period in addition to the minimum comparative financial statements is presented.

r. Rounding of Amounts

The Parent Entity has applied the relief available to it under *ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191*. Accordingly, amounts in the financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest \$1,000.

s. Adoption of new and revised accounting standards

The Group has adopted all standards which became effective for the first time during the financial year. The adoption of these standards has not caused any material adjustments to the reported financial position, performance or cash flow of the Group.

New accounting standards and interpretations not yet mandatory or early adopted

Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or amended but are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted by the Group for the annual reporting period ended 30 June 2021. The Group does not expect the adoption of these standards to have any impact on the reported position or performance of the Group.

t. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The directors evaluate estimates and judgements incorporated into the financial statements based on historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and within the Group.

Key estimates

(i) Impairment

The Group assesses impairment at the end of each reporting period by evaluating the conditions and events specific to the Group that may be indicative of impairment triggers. Recoverable amounts of relevant assets are reassessed using value-in-use calculations which incorporate various key assumptions.

With respect to cash flow projections for receivable collections activity based in Australia, growth rates of 30% on average have been factored into valuation models for the next 5 years on the basis of management's expectations regarding the Group's continued ability to capture market share from competitors. Cash flow growth rates of 10% subsequent to this period have been used. The rates used incorporate an allowance for inflation. Pre-tax discount rates of 14.8% have been used in all models. Property, plant and equipment are considered to be sensitive to these assumptions and are carried in the statement of financial position at a written-down value of \$137,899.

No impairment has been recognised in respect of goodwill at the end of the reporting period. Should the projected revenue figures be outside 15% of budgeted figures incorporated in value-in-use calculations, an impairment loss would be recognised up to the maximum carrying amount of \$6,044,000.

Key judgements

(i) Performance obligations under AASB 15

To identify a performance obligation under AASB 15, the promise must be sufficiently specific to be able to determine when the obligation is satisfied. Management exercises judgement to determine whether the promise is sufficiently specific by taking into account any conditions specified in the arrangement, explicit or implicit, regarding the promised goods or services. In making this assessment, management includes the nature/type, cost/value, quantity and the period of transfer related to the goods or services promised.

(ii) Lease term and Option to Extend under AASB 16

The lease term is defined as the non-cancellable period of a lease together with both periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and also periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the lessee is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. The decision on whether or not the options to extend are reasonably going to be exercised is a key management judgement that the entity will make. The Group determines the likelihood to exercise on a lease-by-lease basis looking at various factors such as which assets are strategic and which are key to future strategy of the entity.

(iii) Provision for expected credit losses

Included in trade receivables at the end of the reporting period are amounts which are considered to be doubtful. Therefore, a provision for expected credit losses amounting to \$84,349 has been made.

(iv) Technology Development

The Group capitalises expenditure relating to technology development in relation to its digital collection system where it is considered likely to be recoverable from associated activity in future periods. Such capitalised expenditure is carried at the end of the reporting period at \$436,832.

(v) Uncertainty over tax provision

The company has used its best estimate in instances where accounting for income tax treatments that have yet to be accepted by tax authorities, in scenarios where it may be unclear how tax law applies to a particular transaction or circumstance, or whether a taxation authority will accept an entity's tax treatment.

(vi) Provision for legal dispute

The contingent liability/contingent asset as disclosed in the 30 June 2020 annual report was settled during the financial year. The Group is currently in negotiations with its related party with regards to the Group's contribution to the settlement. At the reporting date an estimate of \$650,000 has been made by the group as disclosed in note 17.

NOTE 2: OPERATING SEGMENTS

a. General Information

Identification of reportable segments

The group has identified its operating segments to be the two major areas of services provided to customers; Receivable Collections and Legal Services.

Receivable Collections: represents the provision of receivable collection services using a combination of technology solutions as well as traditional collection methods.

Legal Services: provides specialised credit legal services, which when combined with the Receivables Collections business, allows Credit Clear to provide a full service end to end offering for its clients.

Head Office is not an operating segment, it represents Group overheads, corporate head office, Group tax balances, financing, payroll and treasury functions.

Revenue Categorisation

Revenue is generated by the Group and is categorised into the reportable segments disclosed below. Sales to external customers are recognised when the performance obligations are delivered over time. Once a contract has been entered into, the Group has an enforceable right to payment for work completed to date. Therefore, revenue is recognised over time. Additional billings are recognized when the performance obligations are delivered over time and are included within the sales to external customers.

These operating segments are based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by the Board of Directors (who are identified as the Chief Operating Decision Makers ('CODM')) in assessing performance and in determining the allocation of resources. There is no aggregation of operating segments. The CODM reviews EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation). The accounting policies adopted for internal reporting to the CODM are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements.

b. Basis of Accounting for Purposes of Reporting by Operating Segments

Intersegment transactions

Internal transfer pricing is based on what would be realised in the event the sale was made to an external party at arm's length. All such transactions are eliminated on consolidation of the Group's financial statements.

Intersegment loans payable and receivable are initially recognised at the consideration received/to be received net of transaction costs and are on commercial terms.

c. Segment assets

Where an asset is used across multiple segments, the asset is allocated to the segment that receives the majority of the economic value from the asset. In most instances, segment assets are clearly identifiable on the basis of their nature.

d. Segment liabilities

Liabilities are allocated to segments where there is a direct nexus between the incurrence of the liability and the operations of the segment. Segment liabilities include trade and other payables and other liabilities with a direct nexus to the liability.

Segment information

(i) Segment performance

	Collections \$000	Legal Services \$000	Head Office \$000	Total \$000
30 June 2021				
Revenue				
External sales	8,383	2,597	–	10,980
Other income	841	–	1,248	2,089
Total segment revenue	9,224	2,597	1,248	13,069
EBITDA	(2,040)	39	(3,409)	(5,410)
Depreciation and amortisation	–	–	(2,361)	(2,361)
Interest revenue	–	–	17	17
Interest expense	–	–	(79)	(79)
Segment net profit/(loss) before tax	(2,040)	39	(5,832)	(7,833)
Tax expense	–	–	–	–
Net loss after tax	(2,040)	39	(5,832)	(7,833)

	Collections \$000	Legal Services \$000	Head Office \$000	Total \$000
30 June 2020				
Revenue				
External sales	5,070	1,404	–	6,474
Other income	435	–	752	1,187
Total segment revenue	5,505	1,404	752	7,661
EBITDA	(1,754)	3	(1,307)	(3,058)
Depreciation and amortisation	–	–	(1,207)	(1,207)
Interest revenue	–	–	1	1
Interest expense	–	–	(22)	(22)
Segment net profit/(loss) before tax	(1,754)	3	(2,535)	(4,286)
Tax expense	–	–	–	–
Net loss after tax	(1,754)	3	(2,535)	(4,286)

(ii) Segment assets

	Collections \$000	Legal Services \$000	Head Office \$000	Total \$000
30 June 2021				
Segment assets	3,736	285	18,307	22,328
30 June 2020				
Segment assets	1,764	414	11,679	13,857

(iii) Segment liabilities

	Collections \$000	Legal Services \$000	Head Office \$000	Total \$000
30 June 2021				
Segment liabilities	3,935	597	1,738	6,270
30 June 2020				
Segment liabilities	2,276	677	2,031	4,984

NOTE 3: REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

The Group has recognised the following amounts relating to revenue in the statement of profit or loss.

	Note	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Continued operations			
Revenue from contracts with customers	3a	10,980	6,474
Other income	3b	2,089	1,187
Total revenue		13,069	7,661
Interest received	3c	17	1

a. Disaggregated revenue

The Group has disaggregated revenue into various categories in the following table. The revenue is disaggregated by geographical market, products/service lines and timing of revenue recognition.

Year to 30 June 2021	Collections		Legal Services		Total	
	2021 \$000	2020 \$000	2021 \$000	2020 \$000	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Geographical markets						
Australia	8,341	5,070	2,598	1,404	10,939	6,474
New Zealand	41	–	–	–	41	–
	8,383	5,070	2,598	1,404	10,980	6,474

Timing of revenue recognition

Products and services transferred to customers over time.

b. Other income

	Note	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
ATO JobKeeper payments		1,156	627
ATO cashflow boost and govt grants		92	125
R&D Tax Incentive		841	435
Total other income		2,089	1,187

c. Interest received

	Note	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Interest received		17	1
Total interest received		17	–

NOTE 4: EXPENSES

Profit before income tax from continuing operations includes the following specific expenses:

a. Depreciation and amortisation

		Consolidated Group	
	Note	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Depreciation		44	21
Amortisation:			
– right of use asset		645	221
– intangibles		1,672	965
Total depreciation and amortisation		2,361	1,207

b. Interest expense

		Consolidated Group	
	Note	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
– lease liabilities		71	19
– other		8	3
		79	22

c. Other expenses

		Consolidated Group	
	Note	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Technology expenses		1,158	772
Consultant fees		1,406	1,177
Legal fees – General		341	620
IPO fees		608	–
Legal settlement		650	–
Other		4,025	2,616
		8,188	5,185

NOTE 5: TAX EXPENSE

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
a. The components of tax expense/(benefit) comprise:			
Current tax		(1,515)	(772)
Deferred tax		631	303
		(884)	(469)
b. The prima facie tax on profit from ordinary activities before income tax is reconciled to income tax as follows:			
Prima facie tax payable on profit from ordinary activities before income tax at 25% (2020: 27.5%)		(1,958)	(1,179)
Add:			
Tax effect of:			
– Employee superannuation		17	24
– Employee provisions		119	152
– Accrued expenses		(72)	127
– Non-deductible expenses		1,082	675
		1,146	978
Less:			
Tax effect of:			
– Non assessable income		(21)	(137)
– Share issue expense		(51)	(131)
Current year losses not recognised		884	469
Income tax attributable to entity		–	–

NOTE 6: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Cash at bank and on hand		7,747	2,190
Short-term bank deposits		3,000	–
		10,747	2,190

The effective interest rate on short-term bank deposits was 0.59%; these deposits have an average maturity of 365 days, however, they are able to be liquidated at short notice.

Reconciliation of cash

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows is reconciled to items in the statement of financial position as follows:

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Cash and cash equivalents		10,747	2,190
		10,747	2,190

NOTE 7: TRUST FUNDS

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Trust funds held		654	533
		654	533

As part of the collection's operation, funds received are held in trust on behalf of clients.

NOTE 8: TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
CURRENT			
Trade receivables		2,078	1,198
Provisions for expected credit loss		(84)	(1)
		1,994	1,197
Other receivables		128	355
R&D Tax Incentive		841	435
		969	790
Total current trade and other receivables		2,963	1,987

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing ranging from 15 to 45 day terms. An impairment loss is recognised based on an expected credit loss model. The Group assesses the expected credit loss based on individual debtor level expectations relative to credit terms. The Group assesses the expected credit loss based on individual debtor level expectations relative to credit terms.

Impairment of receivables

The Group applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses prescribed by AASB 9, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The loss allowance provision as at 30 June 2021 is determined as follows, the expected credit losses incorporate forward looking information.

30 June 2021	Current	< 30 days overdue	< 90 days overdue	> 90 days overdue	Total
Expected loss rate (%)	0.64	0.28	0.00	51.37	4.04
Gross carrying amount (\$)	1,559	358	19	142	2,078
ECL provision	10	1	–	73	84

30 June 2020	Current	< 30 days overdue	< 90 days overdue	> 90 days overdue	Total
Expected loss rate (%)	–	–	–	1.4	0.08
Gross carrying amount (\$)	839	258	29	72	1,198
ECL provision	–	–	–	1	1

The Group measures the loss allowance for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit loss (ECL). The ECL on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date.

There has been no change in the estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the current reporting period.

Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk with respect to any single counterparty or group of counterparties. The class of assets described as "trade and other receivables" is considered to be the main source of credit risk related to the Group.

On a geographical basis, the Group has significant credit risk exposures in Australia.

The Group writes off a trade receivable when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery; for example, when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or when the trade receivables are over two years past due, whichever occurs earlier.

NOTE 9: FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Group has recognised the following financial assets:

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
NON-CURRENT			
Term deposits held		327	243
		327	243

NOTE 10: OTHER ASSETS

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
CURRENT			
Prepayments		391	175
Other		4	3
		395	178

NOTE 11: PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Consolidated Group	
	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Office equipment:		
At cost	94	66
Accumulated depreciation	(52)	(35)
	42	31
Computer equipment:		
At cost	179	72
Accumulated depreciation	(83)	(55)
	96	17
Total property, plant and equipment	138	48

a. Movements in Carrying Amounts

Movements in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current financial year:

Consolidated Group:	Computer Equipment \$000	Office Equipment \$000	Total \$000
Balance at 1 July 2019	22	29	51
Additions	8	5	13
Disposals	–	–	–
Acquisitions through business combinations		6	6
Depreciation expense	(13)	(9)	(22)
Balance at 30 June 2020	17	31	48
Balance at 1 July 2020	17	31	48
Additions	106	28	134
Disposals	–	–	–
Depreciation expense	(27)	(17)	(44)
Balance at 30 June 2021	96	42	138

NOTE 12: INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Consolidated Group:	Capitalised Development Expenditure \$000	Goodwill \$000	Brand Names \$000	Customer Contracts \$000	Total \$000
Year ended 30 June 2020					
Additions	–	1,536	400	6,308	8,244
Amortisation charge	–	–	–	(965)	(965)
	–	1,536	400	5,343	7,279
Year ended 30 June 2021					
Balance at the beginning of the year	–	1,536	400	5,343	7,279
Internal development	437	–	–	–	437
Amortisation charge	(65)	–	–	(1,607)	(1,672)
Closing value at 30 June 2021	372	1,536	400	3,736	6,044

Impairment disclosures

Intangible assets are allocated to cash-generating units which are based on the Group's reporting segments:

	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Capitalised Development Costs	372	–
Receivable collections	5,672	6,766
Legal services	–	513
Total	6,044	7,279

The recoverable amount of each cash-generating unit above is determined based on value-in-use calculations. Value-in-use is calculated based on the present value of cash flow projections over a five-year period with the period extending beyond five years extrapolated using an estimated growth rate. The cash flows are discounted using the yield of a five-year weighted average cost of capital (WACC) at the beginning of the budget period. A growth rate of 48% was used for FY22, 27% for FY23 and FY24 and 23% for FY25 and FY26. A pre-tax weighted average cost of capital rate of 14.8% was also used in the calculation.

The following key assumptions were used in the value-in-use calculations:

	Growth Rate	Discount Rate
Receivable collections	30%	14.8%

Management has based the value-in-use calculations on budgets for each reporting segment. These budgets use historical weighted average growth rates to project revenue. Costs are calculated taking into account historical gross margins as well as estimated weighted average inflation rates over the period, which are consistent with inflation rates applicable to the locations in which the segments operate. Discount rates are pre-tax and are adjusted to incorporate risks associated with a particular segment.

NOTE 13: RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

The Group's lease portfolio relates to offices. These leases have an average of 2 years as their lease term.

The option to extend are contained in several of the property leases of the Group. These clauses provide the Group opportunities to manage leases in order to align with its strategies. All the extension options are only exercisable by the Group.

a) AASB 16 related amounts recognised in the balance sheet

Right of use assets

	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Leased office premises	1,659	1,620
Accumulated depreciation	(599)	(221)
Total Right of use asset	1,060	1,399
Movement in carrying amounts:		
Leased office premises:		
Opening net carrying amount	1,399	–
Additions, exercise of lease extension options	345	1,620
Disposals	(39)	–
Amortisation expense	(645)	(221)
Net carrying amount	1,060	1,399

b) AASB 16 related amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss

	2021 \$	2020 \$
Amortisation charge related to right-of-use assets	645	221
Interest expense on lease liabilities	71	19

	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Total cash outflows for leases	613	234

	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Lease Liabilities		
Current	591	591
Non-current	508	815

NOTE 14: TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
CURRENT			
Unsecured liabilities:			
Trade payables		730	531
Sundry payables and accrued expenses		905	1,151
Amounts payable to related parties	30b	–	84
		1,635	1,766

NOTE 15: OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Contingent consideration	26b	–	340
Deferred consideration		–	284
Trust fund liabilities		654	533
Unearned revenue		667	–
		1,321	1,157

Contingency consideration in relation to the Credit Solution acquisition was settled in the form of shares in the Company during the financial year. A final cash payment of \$284,000 was also made to the vendors of Credit Solutions Pty Ltd.

NOTE 16: TAX

	Consolidated Group	
	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
CURRENT		
Income tax payable	–	–

The amount of deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses for which no deferred tax assets have been brought to account:

- temporary differences \$1,444,431 (2020: \$328,863)
- tax losses: operating losses \$2,708,004 (2020: \$2,053,729).

The benefits of the above temporary differences and unused tax losses will only be realised if the conditions for deductibility set out in Note 1(b) occur. These amounts have no expiry date.

NOTE 17: PROVISIONS

Analysis of total provisions

	Consolidated Group	
	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Current		
Annual leave	692	347
Long service leave	204	215
Legal dispute provision	650	–
	1,546	562
Non-current		
Long service leave	194	93
	1,740	655

	Movement in Provisions \$000	Total \$000
Consolidated Group		
Opening balance at 1 July 2020	655	655
Additional provisions	1,492	1,492
Amounts used	(398)	(398)
Unused amounts reversed	(9)	(9)
Balance at 30 June 2021	1,740	1,740

Provision for Employee Benefits

Provision for employee benefits represents amounts accrued for annual leave and long service leave.

The current portion for this provision includes the total amount accrued for annual leave entitlements and the amounts accrued for long service leave entitlements that have vested due to employees having completed the required period of service. Based on past experience, the Group does not expect the full amount of annual leave or long service leave balances classified as current liabilities to be settled within the next 12 months. However, these amounts must be classified as current liabilities since the Group does not have an unconditional right to defer the settlement of these amounts in the event employees wish to use their leave entitlement.

The non-current portion for this provision includes amounts accrued for long service leave entitlements that have not yet vested in relation to those employees who have not yet completed the required period of service.

In calculating the present value of future cash flows in respect of long service leave, the probability of long service leave being taken is based on historical data. The measurement and recognition criteria relating to employee benefits have been discussed in Note 1(j).

NOTE 18: ISSUED CAPITAL

	Consolidated Group	
	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
225,686,746 (2020: 180,409,603) fully paid ordinary shares	35,747	21,179
	35,747	21,179

	Consolidated Group	
	2021 No.	2020 No.
a. Ordinary Shares		
At the beginning of the reporting period	180,409,603	144,200,000
Shares issued during the year:		
– 19 December 2019	–	36,209,603
– 18 August 2020	1,360,000	–
– 19 August 2020	560,000	–
– 20 August 2020	500,000	–
– 27 October 2020	42,857,143	–
At the end of the reporting period	225,686,746	180,409,603

On 27 October 2020 the Group issued 42,857,143 ordinary shares at \$0.35 each to shareholders who participated in the initial public offering.

Ordinary shares participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding-up of the Parent Entity in proportion to the number of shares held.

At the shareholders' meetings each ordinary share is entitled to one vote when a poll is called; otherwise each shareholder has one vote on a show of hands.

b. Options

- (i) For information relating to the Credit Clear Limited employee option plan, including details of options issued, exercised and lapsed during the financial year and the options outstanding at year-end, refer to Note 22.
- (ii) For information relating to share options issued to key management personnel during the financial year, refer to Note 22.

c. Capital Management

Management controls the capital of the Group to maintain adequate equity in the business, generate long-term shareholder value and ensure that the Group can fund its operations and continue as a going concern.

The Group's capital includes ordinary share capital and is supported by financial assets.

Management effectively manages the Group's capital by assessing the Group's financial risks and adjusting its capital structure in response to changes in these risks and in the market. These responses include the management of debt levels, distributions to shareholders and share issues.

Other than the initial public offering undertaken in October 2020, there have been no changes in the strategy adopted by management to control the capital of the Group since the prior year.

NOTE 19: RESERVES

a. Share based payments reserve

The share based payments reserve records items recognised as expenses on valuation of employee share options/rights.

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Opening balance		195	–
Options/rights granted		925	195
Closing balance		1,120	195

Options and Rights on issue 30 June 2021

Issue	Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Opening Balance 1 July 2020	Issued	Exercised	Lapsed	Closing Balance 30 June 2021
Rights – Employees	27 Oct'27	\$0.00	520,000	–	520,000	–	–
Rights – Service Providers	27 Oct'21	\$0.00	40,000	–	40,000	–	–
Rights – Directors	27 Oct'27	\$0.00	2,000,000	–	–	–	2,000,000
Options – KMP's	8 Oct'32	\$0.50	–	5,000,000	–	–	5,000,000
Options – Employees	8 Oct'32	\$0.50	–	6,590,000	–	–	6,590,000
Options – Employees	1 Oct'32	\$0.50	–	2,000,000	–	–	2,000,000
Options – Employees	1 Oct'32	\$0.55	–	2,000,000	–	–	2,000,000
Options – Employees	1 Oct'33	\$0.60	–	2,000,000	–	–	2,000,000
Options – Employees	1 Oct'34	\$0.65	–	2,000,000	–	–	2,000,000
Options – Employees	1 Oct'35	\$0.70	–	2,000,000	–	–	2,000,000
Options – Directors	8 Oct'32	\$0.00	–	6,800,000	–	–	6,800,000
			2,560,000	28,390,000	560,000	–	30,390,000

Options and Rights on issue 30 June 2020

Issue	Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Opening Balance 1 July 2019	Issued	Exercised	Lapsed	Closing Balance 30 June 2020
Rights – Employees	27 Oct'27	\$0.00	520,000	–	–	–	520,000
Rights – Service Providers	27 Oct'21	\$0.00	40,000	–	–	–	40,000
Rights – Directors	27 Oct'21	\$0.00	2,000,000	–	–	–	2,000,000
			2,560,000	–	–	–	2,560,000

NOTE 20: ACCUMULATED LOSSES

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Accumulated losses at the beginning of the financial year		(12,501)	(8,214)
Loss after income tax expense for the year		(7,833)	(4,287)
Accumulated losses at the end of the financial year		(20,334)	(12,501)

NOTE 21: PARENT INFORMATION

The parent entity is Credit Clear Limited and a list of subsidiaries can be found at note 26.

The following information has been extracted from the books and records of the financial information of the Parent Entity set out below and has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.

	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Statement of Financial Position		
ASSETS		
Current assets	14,727	4,482
Non-current assets	7,124	8,720
TOTAL ASSETS	21,851	13,202
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities	4,668	3,404
Non-current liabilities	690	903
TOTAL LIABILITIES	5,358	4,307
EQUITY		
Issued capital	35,747	21,179
Accumulated Losses	(20,374)	(12,479)
Option reserve	1,120	195
TOTAL EQUITY	16,493	8,895

	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income		
Total loss	(7,895)	(4,265)
Total comprehensive income	(7,895)	(4,265)

NOTE 22: KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION

Refer to the remuneration report contained in the directors' report for details of the remuneration paid or payable to each member of the Group's key management personnel (KMP) for the year ended 30 June 2021.

The totals of remuneration paid to KMP of the Company and the Group during the year are as follows:

	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Short-term employee benefits	927	1,022
Long-term benefits	60	31
Share-based payments	1,481	–
Total KMP compensation	2,468	1,053

Short-term employee benefits

These amounts include fees and benefits paid to the non-executive Chair and non-executive directors as well as all salary, paid leave benefits, fringe benefits and cash bonuses awarded to executive directors and other KMP.

These amounts include compulsory superannuation contributions.

Share-based payments

These amounts represent the expense related to the participation of KMP in equity-settled benefit schemes as measured by the fair value of the options, rights and shares granted on grant date.

Further information in relation to KMP remuneration can be found in the directors' report.

Share-based Payments

- a. Credit Clear Limited has in place two share option offers:

Key management personnel and employee share options

The number available to be granted is determined by the Board, based on performance measures.

Additionally, options are granted subject to continued employment with Credit Clear Limited and subject to the vesting share price being achieved on the vesting date. The options vest fully at the two-year anniversary of the grant date if the vesting price is achieved on the vesting date.

Should the performance criteria not be met for a particular year, the portion of the options which were available for vesting for that year shall be considered forfeited.

Non-Executive Directors share options

Terms of options issued to non-executive directors are the same as for key management and employees, except that they do not have a vesting share price to be achieved. This is consistent with ASX guidelines to promote effective long-term decisions for the company.

- b. During the year, 21,590,000 share options were granted to employees under the Credit Clear Limited Employee Share Option Scheme to take up ordinary shares at an exercise price of \$0.50 each. The options are exercisable on 8 October 2022 if the vesting price is achieved. The options hold no voting or dividend rights and are not transferable.
- c. Options granted to key management personnel are as follows:

Grant Date	Number
8 October 2020	10,300,000
19 November 2020	1,500,000
	11,800,000

The options vest fully at the two-year anniversary of the grant date if the vesting price is achieved on the vesting date. Further details of these options are provided in the directors' report. The options hold no voting or dividend rights but have been listed. The options lapse when a KMP ceases their employment with the Group. No options vested with key management personnel during the year. There were 520,000 rights which vested during the year (2020: Nil).

d. A summary of the movements of all options and rights issued is as follows:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Options and Rights outstanding as at 1 July 2019	2,000,000	\$0.00
Granted	–	–
Forfeited	–	–
Exercised	–	–
Expired	–	–
Options and rights outstanding as at 30 June 2020	2,000,000	\$0.00

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Options and Rights outstanding as at 1 July 2020	2,000,000	\$0.00
Granted	11,800,000	\$0.50
Forfeited	–	–
Exercised	–	–
Expired	–	–
Options and rights outstanding as at 30 June 2021	13,800,000	\$0.43
Options exercisable as at 30 June 2021	–	–
Options exercisable as at 30 June 2020	–	–

The weighted average remaining life of options outstanding at year-end was 1.25 years. The weighted average exercise price of outstanding shares at the end of the reporting period was \$0.43.

The fair value of the options granted to employees is considered to represent the value of the employee services received over the vesting period.

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the year was \$0.08 (2020: \$Nil). These values were calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model applying the following inputs:

Weighted average exercise price:	\$0.50
Weighted average life of the option:	2 years
Expected share price volatility:	62%
Risk-free interest rate:	0.27%

The share price has also been used as inputs into the Black-Scholes Valuation model in order to determine the fair value of share options granted.

Historical share price volatility has been the basis for determining expected share price volatility as it is assumed that this is indicative of future volatility.

The life of the options is based on expected exercise patterns, which may not eventuate in the future.

e. There were 500,000 shares granted to key management personnel as share-based payments during the year (2020: nil).

Included under employee benefits expense in the statement of profit or loss is \$150,000 which relates to equity-settled share-based payment transactions (2020: \$Nil).

NOTE 23: AUDITOR'S REMUNERATION

	Consolidated Group	
	2021 \$	2020 \$
Remuneration of the auditor for:		
– auditing or reviewing the financial statements	80,000	32,000
– taxation return services	1,900	1,900
– due diligence services	103,485	85,000
– other taxation services	14,500	–
	199,885	118,900

NOTE 24: DIVIDENDS

There were no dividends paid, recommended, or declared during the current or previous financial year.

NOTE 25: EARNINGS PER SHARE

	Consolidated Group	
	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Loss after income tax attributable to the owners of Credit Clear Limited	(7,833)	(4,286)

	No.	No.
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share	210,576,848	165,231,331
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share	210,576,848	165,231,331

	Cents	Cents
Basic earnings per share	\$0.037	\$0.026
Diluted earnings per share	\$0.037	\$0.026

Share options are considered to be potential ordinary shares but were anti-dilutive in nature for the 30 June 2021 financial year and were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share. These options could potentially dilute basic earnings per share in the future.

NOTE 26: INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

a. Information about Principal Subsidiaries

The subsidiaries listed below have share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares. The proportion of ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by the Group. Each subsidiary's principal place of business is also its country of incorporation.

Name of Subsidiary	Principal Place of Business	Ownership Interest Held by the Group	
		2021 %	2020 %
Credit Clear International Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
Oakbridge Lawyers Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
Wired Payments Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100

b. Acquisition of Controlled Entities – Prior Year Acquisition

On 01 December 2019, Credit Clear Pty Ltd (parent entity) entered into a business and share sale agreement to acquire the business of Credit Solutions Pty Ltd & controlled entities (Credit Solutions Group), in addition to obtaining a 100% interest in Oakbridge Lawyers Pty Ltd. This resulted in Credit Clear Pty Ltd acquiring the assets and assumed liabilities of Credit Solutions Group in addition to obtaining control of Oakbridge Lawyers Pty Ltd.

The following table shows the assets acquired, liabilities assumed and the purchase consideration at the acquisition date.

	31 Dec 2019 Provisional Acquired Fair Value \$	Adjustments Fair Value \$	30 June 2020 Final Fair Value \$
Purchase consideration:			
– Cash	5,000,000	–	5,000,000
– Net cash balance payable	316,610	(32,187)	284,423
– Contingent consideration	850,000	(510,000)	340,000
Shares issued in Credit Clear Pty Ltd	2,125,000	–	2,125,000
Total purchase consideration	8,291,610	(542,187)	7,749,423
Assets or liabilities acquired:			
Cash	36,188	–	36,188
Trust fund deposits	276,471	–	276,471
Trade receivables	250,677	–	250,677
Other assets	80,819	–	80,819
Plant and equipment	5,959	–	5,959
Right of Use Asset	613,045	–	613,045
Deferred tax asset	89,310	(89,310)	–
Trade payables	(170,818)	(32,877)	(203,695)
Sundry payables and accrued expenses	(258,058)	–	(258,058)
Employee provisions Credit Solutions	(297,700)	(45,980)	(343,680)
Employee provisions Oakbridge Lawyers	(35,648)	(9,018)	(44,666)
Borrowings	(17,778)	–	(17,778)
Trust liabilities	(276,471)	–	(276,471)
Lease Liability	(613,045)	–	(613,045)
Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed	(317,049)	(177,185)	(494,234)
Purchase consideration	8,291,610	(542,187)	7,749,423
Add: Identifiable liabilities acquired	(317,049)	(177,185)	(494,234)
Intangible Assets Acquired	8,608,659	(365,002)	8,243,657

The net assets recognised in the 31 December 2019 half year financial statements was based on a provisional fair value assessment. The final assessment had not been completed by the date the 31 December 2019 financial statements were approved for issue by the Board. The fair value assessment has now been finalised and therefore the 30 June 2020 figures shown above have been updated to reflect adjustments to the provisional amounts.

The Group undertook a valuation to calculate the identifiable intangible assets acquired on acquisition of Credit Solutions Group and Oakbridge Lawyers Pty Ltd on 1/12/2019. Following provisional accounting adjustments made in which were finalised at 30 June 2020, the Group's intangible asset balances before amortisation are as follows:

Customer Contracts	= \$6,308,000
Brands	= \$400,000
Goodwill	= \$1,535,657
Intangible Assets Acquired	= \$8,243,657

Contingent consideration

In accordance with the terms of the Credit Solutions acquisition, in the event that Credit Solutions & controlled entities achieved an FY20 revenue result between \$16.2m and \$19.8m, the Group agreed to pay the selling shareholders contingent consideration up to a maximum of \$1.7m. Subsequent to the acquisition there was a reassessment of the conditions present at the date of acquisition which resulted in a reduction in the contingent consideration to \$340k. This payment was made via an issue of shares in the company during the FY21 financial year.

NOTE 27: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

On 15 July 2020 proceedings were commenced by originating process in the Supreme Court of Victoria by Trent Marshall McKendrick and ACN 604 594 621 Pty Ltd (formerly C Capital Pty Ltd) (C Capital Pty Ltd) (together the McKendrick parties) against the Company, Casey Consulting Services Pty Ltd as trustee for the Casey Consulting Services Trust (Casey Consulting) and Romano Family Holdings Pty Ltd as trustee for the Lewis Romano Family Trust (together the Defendants). The litigation concerns the circumstances in which Mr McKendrick ceased involvement with the Company, the value at which C Capital Pty Ltd sold its shares to Casey Consulting and the validity of a separation agreement and intellectual property assignment agreement which were all executed in 2016.

The proceedings are now at a stage where the McKendrick parties have filed a more substantive pleading in the form of Points of Claim and the Defendants have filed a defence in the form of Points of Defence. By summons filed on 25 November 2020, the Defendants sought security for costs from ACN 604 594 621 Pty Ltd. On 21 May 2021, the Court determined that an order for security for costs should be granted and invited the parties to provide further written submission in relation to quantum.

As at 18 August 2021, the parties have submitted their respective written submissions to the Court in relation to quantum of security that ought to be granted and are waiting for a final determination.

The next return date has not yet been fixed by the Court.

NOTE 28: CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	Consolidated Group	
	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
a. Reconciliation of Cash Flows from Operating Activities with Loss after Income Tax		
Loss after income tax	(7,833)	(4,286)
Non-cash flows in loss:		
– Amortisation of intangible assets	1,672	964
– Amortisation on right of use assets	645	221
– depreciation	44	22
– Interest expense on lease liability	–	19
– Share based payments	1,075	195
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of the effects of purchase and disposal of subsidiaries:		
– (increase)/decrease in trade and term receivables	(1,256)	(457)
– (increase)/decrease in current tax receivable	(406)	57
– (increase)/decrease in other assets	(217)	(105)
– (decrease)/increase in trade payables and accruals	1,139	945
– (decrease)/increase in provisions and reserves	1,169	230
Net cash generated by/(used in) operating activities	(3,968)	(2,193)

b. Changes in Liabilities arising from Financing Activities

	1 July 2020 \$000	Cash flows	Non-cash changes	30 June 2021 \$000
			Additional Office leases	
Short term borrowings	84	(84)	–	–
Lease liabilities	1,406	(613)	306	1,099
Total	1,490	(697)	306	1,099

NOTE 29: EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 28 July 2021, David Hentschke was appointed CEO. On the same day, the former CEO, Brenton Glaister, relinquished his position but is remaining with the organisation.

The COVID-19 pandemic has created unprecedented uncertainty in the economic environment. This has had an adverse effect on revenue during the year, particularly in the first half. Actual economic events and conditions in future may be materially different from those estimated by the Company at the reporting date. In the event the COVID-19 pandemic impacts are more severe or prolonged than anticipated, this may have further adverse impacts to the Company. At the date of the annual report an estimate of the future effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company cannot be made, as the impact will depend on the magnitude and duration of the economic downturn, with the full range of possible effects unknown.

Except for the above, no other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or could significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group in future financial years.

NOTE 30: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a. Related parties

The Group's main related parties are as follows:

(i) Entities exercising control over the Group:

The ultimate Parent Entity that exercises control over the Group is Credit Clear Limited, which is incorporated in Australia.

(ii) Key management personnel:

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of that entity, are considered key management personnel.

For details of disclosures relating to key management personnel, refer to Note 22.

(iii) Other related parties:

Other related parties include entities controlled by the ultimate Parent Entity and entities over which key management personnel have joint control.

b. Transactions with related parties

Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those available to other parties unless otherwise stated.

The following transactions occurred with related parties:

	Consolidated Group	
	2021	2020
	\$	\$
(i) Casey Consulting Services Pty Ltd		
Accounts Payable to Casey Consulting Services Pty Ltd	–	85
Provision payable	650	–
Occupancy Expenses paid by the Group	–	140
Consulting Services paid by the Group	–	206
Office lease recoveries by the Group	201	–
(ii) Credit Solutions Pty Ltd		
Related party payable to Credit Solutions Pty Ltd	–	84
(iii) Remitter International Inc		
License fees received by Remitter International Inc	300	300
License fees receivable by Remitter International Inc	75	75

All transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates.

NOTE 31: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables are short-term instruments in nature whose carrying amounts are equivalent to their values.

The Group does not subsequently measure any liabilities at fair value on a non-recurring basis.

Financial Risk Management Policies

The Risk and Audit Committee (RAC) has been delegated responsibility by the Board of Directors for, among other issues, managing financial risk exposures of the Group. The RAC monitors the Group's financial risk management policies and exposures and approves financial transactions within the scope of its authority. It also reviews the effectiveness of internal controls relating to counterparty credit risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk, and interest rate risk. The RAC meets on quarterly basis and updates are provided to the Board as a standing agenda item.

The RAC's overall risk management strategy seeks to assist the Consolidated Group in meeting its financial targets, while minimising potential adverse effects on financial performance. Its functions include the review of credit risk policies and future cash flow requirements.

Specific financial risk exposures and management

The main risks the Group is exposed to through its financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk consisting of interest rate risk and foreign currency risk and other price risk. There have been no substantive changes in the types of risks the Group is exposed to, how these risks arise, or the Board's objectives, policies and processes for managing or measuring the risks from the previous period.

a. Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of contract obligations that could lead to a financial loss to the Group.

Credit risk is managed through the maintenance of procedures (such as the monitoring of the financial stability of significant customers and counterparties), ensuring to the extent possible that customers and counterparties to transactions are of sound credit worthiness. Such monitoring is used in assessing receivables for impairment. Depending on the division within the Group, credit terms are generally 14 to 45 days from the invoice date.

Risk is also minimised through investing surplus funds in financial institutions that maintain a high credit rating, or in entities that the RAC has otherwise assessed as being financially sound.

Credit risk exposures

The maximum exposure to credit risk by class of recognised financial assets at the end of the reporting period excluding the value of any collateral or other security held, is equivalent to the carrying amount (net of any provisions) as presented in the statement of financial position.

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk with any single counterparty or group of counterparties. However, on a geographical basis, the Group has significant credit risk exposures to Australia given the substantial operations in that country. Details with respect to credit risk of trade and other receivables are provided in Note 12.

Trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are considered to be of high credit quality. Aggregates of such amounts are detailed in Note 12.

Credit risk related to balances with banks and other financial institutions is managed by the RAC in accordance with board approvals where required. Such policy requires that surplus funds are only invested with counterparties with a high credit rating.

b. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group might encounter difficulty in settling its debts or otherwise meeting its obligations related to financial liabilities. The Group manages this risk through the following mechanisms:

- preparing forward-looking cash flow analyses in relation to its operating, investing and financing activities;
- monitoring undrawn credit facilities;
- obtaining funding from a variety of sources;
- maintaining a reputable credit profile;
- managing credit risk related to financial assets;
- only investing surplus cash with major financial institutions; and
- comparing the maturity profile of financial liabilities with the realisation profile of financial assets.

The table below reflects an undiscounted contractual maturity analysis for financial liabilities.

Cash flows realised from financial assets reflect management's expectation as to the timing of realisation. Actual timing may therefore differ from that disclosed. The timing of cash flows presented in the table to settle financial liabilities reflects the earliest contractual settlement dates and does not reflect management's expectations that banking facilities will be rolled forward.

Financial liability and financial asset maturity analysis

Consolidated Group	Within 1 Year		1 to 5 Years		Over 5 Years		Total	
	2021 \$000	2020 \$000	2021 \$000	2020 \$000	2021 \$000	2020 \$000	2021 \$000	2020 \$000
Financial liabilities due for payment								
Trade and other payables	1,635	1,766	–	–	–	–	1,635	1,766
Lease liabilities	591	591	508	815	–	–	1,099	1,406
Total expected outflows	2,226	2,357	508	815	–	–	2,734	3,172
Financial assets – cash flows realisable								
Cash and cash equivalents	10,747	2,190	–	–	–	–	10,747	2,190
Trade and receivables	2,963	1,987	–	–	–	–	2,963	1,987
Term deposits held	327	243	–	–	–	–	327	243
Total anticipated inflows	14,037	4,420	–	–	–	–	14,037	4,420
Net (outflow)/inflow on financial instruments	11,811	2,063	(508)	(815)	–	–	11,303	1,248

c. Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end of the reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments.

The financial instruments that primarily expose the Group to interest rate risk are cash, cash equivalents and term deposits.

The table below outlines the interest rate on cash at bank and financial assets:

Consolidated Group	2021		2020	
	Weighted average interest rate %	Balance \$000	Weighted average interest rate %	Balance \$000
Cash and cash equivalents	0.17	10,747	0.05	2,190
Financial assets	0.90	327	0.90	243
		11,074		2,433

The Group is not currently exposed to any material fluctuations in interest rates.

At 30 June 2021, if interest rates had changed by +/- 10 basis points from the year end rates, with all other variables held constant, post tax loss for the year would have changed by \$11,142 (2020: \$2,365).

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Exposure to foreign currency risk may result in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuating due to movement in foreign exchange rates of currencies in which the Group holds financial instruments which are other than the AUD functional currency of the Group.

The Group's exposure is limited to its operations in New Zealand. It is not currently exposed to any material fluctuations in foreign currency.

(iii) Price risk

The Group is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Fair Values

Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables are short-term instruments in nature whose carrying amounts are equivalent to their fair values.

The Group does not subsequently measure any liabilities at fair value on a non-recurring basis.

NOTE 32: COMPANY DETAILS

The registered office of the Company is:

Credit Clear Limited
Level 18, 530 Collins Street
Melbourne, VIC 3000

The principal places of business are:

Credit Clear Limited
Level 4, 6 Riverside Quay
Southbank, VIC 3006